
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3272 

ANSWERED ON 29/03/2023 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF REVAMPED RGSA 

 

3272 SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the status of implementation of the Revamped Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) 

in the country and particularly in Odisha; and 

 

(b) the number of Panchayats, whose Elected Representatives have received basic orientation 

training and refresher training under the said Abhiyan, details thereof, State wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ 

(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL) 

 

(a) Ministry is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of revamped RGSA in the 

Country including Odisha. The scheme is approved for implementation from 2022-23 to 2025-26 

to develop governance capabilities for leadership roles to enable the Gram Panchayats (GPs) to 

function effectively and to deliver on Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) through 

Localization at the grassroots level. During 2022-23, total Rs.672.967Cr has been released under 

revamped RGSA in the Country including Rs. 11.40 Cr as a centre share to Odisha for various 

activities. 

 

(b) The State wise details of the number of Panchayats, whose Elected Representatives have 

received basic orientation training and refresher training under the RGSA is at Annexure.  

 

*** 

  



Annexure 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3272 

answered on 29.03.2023 regarding ‘Implementation of Revamped RGSA’. 

 

Count of Panchayats Trained in FY 2022-23 

State 

No of Panchayats whose 

ER received Basic 

orientation training 

Count of Panchayats 

whose ER received 

Refresher training 

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 70 0 

Andhra Pradesh 13051 0 

Arunachal Pradesh 2133 0 

Assam 0 2197 

Bihar 8629 0 

Chhattisgarh 9661 6297 

The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 

Daman and Diu 0 0 

Goa 191 2 

Gujarat 884 0 

Haryana 1170 0 

Himachal Pradesh 3708 3708 

Jammu and Kashmir 3951 1604 

Jharkhand 4345 0 

Karnataka 5963 0 

Kerala 941 941 

Ladakh 0 0 

Lakshadweep 0 0 

Madhya Pradesh 23012 0 

Maharashtra 14387 5166 

Manipur 0 0 

Meghalaya 1854 3712 

Mizoram 0 0 

Nagaland 325 0 

Odisha 6794 0 

Puducherry 0 0 

Punjab 0 4169 

Rajasthan 9000 0 

Sikkim 128 0 

Tamil Nadu 0 0 

Telangana 2409 0 

Tripura 196 370 

Uttar Pradesh 51545 42400 

Uttarakhand 306 0 

West Bengal 27 0 

TOTAL 164680 70566 

*** 


